

Arkansas Department of Health

5800 West Tenth Street, Suite 400 • Little Rock, Arkansas 72204 • Telephone (501) 661-2201 Governor Asa Hutchinson Nathaniel Smith, MD, MPH, Director and State Health Officer

November 3, 2016

Provider # 000107

Planned Parenthood of AR & Eastern OK 3729 North Crossover, Suite 107 Fayetteville, AR 72703 Mailing Address: Planned Parenthood of AR & Eastern OK 3729 North Crossover, Suite 107 Fayetteville, AR 72703

RE: Abortion Facility Survey Conducted 10/27/2016

Dear Administrator:

The Arkansas Department of Health conducted a survey of your agency on 10/27/2016. The findings of the survey are in the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (State Form).

In order for us to complete the survey process, you must submit an acceptable Plan of Correction (POC). When developing your POC it is essential that you answer the following questions for each deficiency:

- 1. What specific action will be taken to correct the deficient practice?
- 2. When will the correction be completed?
- 3. Who will be responsible for taking the corrective action?
- 4. How will you evaluate or monitor the corrective action to prevent the recurrence of the deficient practice?

The instructions for the submission of the Plan of Correction (POC) follow:

- Indicate a plan for correction for each deficiency with an appropriate completion date on the right side of the enclosed State Form.
- 2. Sign and date page 1 of the State Form. Unsigned forms will be rejected.
- 3. Mail the form to the following address no later than 10 days from the receipt of this letter.

Arkansas Department of Health Health Facility Services 5800 West 10th Street, Suite 400 Little Rock, AR 72204

If you have any questions, please call me at (501)661-2201.

Sincerely,

Liz Davis

Program Manager Health Facility Services

My Alcons

Enclosure

Health F	acility Services					AFFROVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		ABOR00003	B. WING		10/2	7/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLANNE	D PARENTHOOD OF	ARKEASIERNI	TH CROSS VILLE, AR	OVER, SUITE 107 72703		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	GOMPLETIE DATE
4A000	Memo		4A000			
	Facility Representative of the visit was to discrete. An exit conference Representatives or findings of the survice facility Representation opportunity to present findings discussives presented. 6.B. General Admir procedures shall be administration of the All policies and proof ongoing review a of each manual shall.	ence was conducted with tives on 10/25/16 at 1100. es were informed the purpose onduct a State Re-Licensure. was conducted with Facility 10/27/16 at 1215. The ey were discussed. The dives were given an ent additional information for sed. No additional information instration. Policies and a provided for the general se facility and for each service, cedures shall have evidence and/or revision. The first page all have the annual review date		6.B. The Planned Parenthood Mediand Guidelines have been reviewed physicians and the medical director Arkansas. Please see attached. Mo forward, the Arkansas physicians a medical director in Arkansas will retthe MS&Gs annually and sign/date signature page on an annual basis.	d by in ving nd view a new	ards 11/15/16
	and signatures of the person(s) conducting the review. Based on review of the Medical Standards and Guidelines policy and procedure manual signature page and interview, it was determined the Facility falled to ensure the policy and procedure manual was reviewed and updated on an annual basis. The failed practice did not ensure the Facility was operating under current established standards and guidelines. The failed practice had the potential to affect all patients seen in the Facility. The findings follow: 1. Review of the Medical Standards and Guidelines policy and procedure manual on 10/25/16 revealed the signature page of the manual, representing the date of review and/or update, was signed by the Medical Director on			Ey-		

VIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

6899

IMMATT

If continuation sheet 1 of

neam r	acility Services					
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A CONTRACTOR OF THE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPL	
		ABOR00003	B. WING		10/2	7/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLANNE	D PARENTHOOD OF	AR&EASIERNI	TH CROSSO VILLE, AR	OVER, SUITE 107 72703		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
4A000	Continued From pa	ge 1	4A000			
	10/25/16 at 1530, so not been reviewed 6.E. General Admit posted a list of name addresses available shall include the ket the local police depambulance service available emergency reviewed and updamonths. Based on review of and interview, it was contact information Emergency Contact the potential to delate Cross in case of an practice had the potential the potential to the potential to delate the potential to	rith Staff Member #1 on the confirmed the manual had or updated since 04/10/15. nistration. There shall be nes, telephone numbers, and the for emergency use. The list by facility personnel and staff, partment, the fire department, Red Cross, and other by units. The list shall be ted at least every six (6) If the Emergency Contact list is determined the Red Cross is was not listed on the list. The falled practice had any services from the Red in emergency. The failed itential to affect all patients. The findings follow:		6.E. THe Health Center Manager has and updated the emergency contact is Red Cross information has been added be reviewed/updated on a semi-annuland then reprinted/reposted with the crevision date. Attached is updated emcontact list	ist and the ed. It will al basis current	11/1/16
	1. Review of the E the contact number present on the list. 2. In an interview w 10/25/16 at 1430, s	mergency Contact list revealed r for the Red Cross was not with Staff Mernber #1 on the confirmed the Red Cross was not on the Emergency				
	6.G. General Admi be required to have fire safety, back sa	nistration. All employees shall annual in-services on safety, fety, infection control, universal er preparedness and		·		

Health Fa	acility Services	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION N	UMBER:	A. BUILDING:	and the same of th		
		ABOR00003		B. WING		10/27	//2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A second	3729 NOR	TH CROSSO	VER, SUITE 107		
PLANNE				/ILLE, AR 72	DROWINER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION	(X5) COMPLETE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CAOU DEELCIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC BY MUST BE PRECEDED B LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	SY PULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	DATE
4A000	Continued From p	age 2		4A000			
4A000	Based on personny was determined to staff members did fire safety, back so disaster prepared not ensure all staff the current practic infection control at The failed practic patients, visitors a findings follow. 1. Review of the #2 on 10/25/16 reof annual back so preparedness. 2. Review of the #1 on 10/27/16 reof annual fire saff or disaster prepared not 10/27/16 at 1130 and #2 had not 10/27/16 at 1130 and #2	tel file review and intervo (#2 and #3) of set in not have evidence afety, infection controllers. The failed professor fire safety, beind/or disaster prepare had the potential transfers were inserted from the Facility personnel file for States and staff in the Facility personnel file for States and annual disastery and annual file for the confirmed Staff Member of the confirmed the Facility shall follow standard procedure reviewed the facility is the second for th	ven (#1-#/) of annual of and/or actice did serviced on eck safety, aredness. o affect all ity. The aff Member o evidence aster aff Member o evidence ection contro #1 on aff Member # dard Center (CDC) www, and ility failed to aff members or screening ved current sure potential ctive in		8.gAs indicated in interview, staff mail required trainings at time of insp Staff member #2- Back safety was staff Member #2 and the documen is attached for reference. The healt in the Fayetteville center also has a preparedness and fire drill prepare staff Member #2 does work in the again. It is not customary that Staff in that specific facility and may not services. Documentation of curren staff Member #2 is also attached. At time of survey, surveyors reviwed back safety, active shooter trained not accept staff member #3's occurred in Tulsa,OK. Staff member fire drill required training in Fa Documentation is attached.	re-reviewed with tation of such reviewed with tation of such reviewed with tation of such reviewed to administer if Fayetteville center if Member #2 wor return to provide the staff member ting. The surveyofire drill because incr #3 has complete yetteville.	ew ks
	did not allow the	creened for expo e Pacility to be proad surveillance of poss to be in compliance	sure potentia ctive in sible staff	al			

6860

Health Facility Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) F		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	ED
1010111		4 D O D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	B. WING		10/27/2	2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3729 NC	DORESS, CITY, ST ORTH CROSSO EVILLE, AR 77	VER, SUITE 107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From proceedings of Proceedings, 2005". I patients and staff employee #2. Find the proceedings of Pro	e Control and Prevention eventing Transmission of in Health-Care i	a an, and an and an and an and an and an	12.C.3. Planned Parenthood ha new exam bed toppers. The iter ship on or around 12/5/16 and v before 12/31/16. Documentation is attached. The exam bed with the rusty sh be replaced completely during December. Moving forward, the be monitored on a regular basi	will be installed in of the order helf is due to the month of ese items will	12/31/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDENCIAN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING: B. WING 10/27/2016			ETED		
		ABOR00003					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STR	REET ADDR	RESS, CITY, 61	VER, SUITE 107		
	D PARENTHOOD OF	3//	VETTEV	ILLE, AR 7	2703		
PLANNEL		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	T	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	ION SHOULD DE	(X5) COMPLETE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	۷)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE KILLIOI WILL	DATE
4A000	Continued From p	age 4		4A000			
17,000	natients examined	I in Examination Rooms #	#1-#3 .				
	The findings follow		1				
	1. Observation on	10/25/16 revealed the vir	nyl #2 and				
	#3 was torn or ha	d worn areas.					
	2. Observation or	10/25/16 revealed the m	netal				
	- half that mullar c	out from the end of the in Room #1 was rusted.					
3. In an interview with Staff Member #1 o 10/25/16 at 1120, she confirmed the exal				1.00			
	Lalalan MOTO MOTO	and torn and the existen e examination metal table	100 01				
	i tust on one si an						
1							
				}			Ì
	Ì						
				1			
	1						
	1						

6693